
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 June 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.30-13.35)   

 

2.1 Correspondence from the First Minister of Wales: Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 1 – Letter from the First Minister, 30 May 2022 

3 Papers to note 

(13.35-13.55)   

 

3.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the 

Llywydd: Legislative Consent - Procurement Bill 

 (Page 2)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government to the Llywydd, 24 May 2022 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd: 

Legislative Consent - Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the 

Llywydd, 24 May 2022 

3.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Procedure Committee: 

Interparliamentary relations 

 (Page 5)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Chair of the Procedure Committee, 

25 May 2022 

3.4 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change: The Swansea 

(Closure of the Prince of Wales Dock) Harbour Revision Order 2022  

 (Pages 6 - 13) 

SL(6)204 - Swansea (Closure of the Prince of Wales Dock) Harbour Revision 

Order 2022 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 5 – Letter from the Deputy Minister, 25 May 2022 

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 6 – Decision letter, 24 May 2022 

3.5 Correspondence from the Llywydd: Report on the Welsh Government’s 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the British Sign Language Bill 

 (Pages 14 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 7 - Letter from the Llywydd, 26 May 2022 

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 8 - Letter to the Llywydd, 10 May 2022 

3.6 Correspondence with the Llywydd and the Rt Hon Sir Oliver Heald QC MP: the 

first meeting of the UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly 

 (Pages 17 - 20)  

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39539
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39539


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 9 – Letter to the Llywydd, 25 May 2022 

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 10 – Letter to the Rt Hon Sir Oliver Heald QC MP, 26 

May 2022 

3.7 Correspondence from the House of Lords International Agreements 

Committee: International Agreement - Convention on the International 

Organization for Marine Aids to Navigation 

 (Pages 21 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 11 – Letter from the Chair of the International 

Agreements Committee, 27 May 2022 

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 12 – Letter to the Chair of the International Agreements 

Committee, 20 May 2022 

3.8 Correspondence between the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee and the Minister for Climate Change: Exclusion to 

the UK Internal Market Act for single use plastics 

 (Pages 24 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 13 – Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the 

Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee, 31 May 2022 

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 14 – Letter from the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee to the Minister for Climate Change, 10 May 2022 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.55)   

 

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Online Safety Bill 

(13.55-14.10) (Pages 32 - 38)  

Legislative Consent Memorandum: Online Safety Bill 

https://senedd.wales/media/t11mekvo/lcm-ld15064-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 15 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee, 31 May 2022 

6 Consideration of international agreements 

(14.10-14.20) (Pages 39 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 17 - Briefing paper 

7 Intergovernmental agreements between the Welsh and UK 

Governments 

(14.20-14.40) (Pages 45 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 18 - Paper by Dr Gregory Davies, University of 

Liverpool: Is a bad deal better than no deal? An examination of 

intergovernmental agreements between the Welsh and UK Governments 

8 Forward work programme 

(14.40-15.00) (Pages 71 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 19 - Briefing paper 



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 
               30 May 2022 
 
 
 
Dear Huw  
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
second meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee, which w
[...]
st the Legislative Consent Memorandum will be laid as soon as possible, this will, 
however, be outside the normal two week Standing Order 29 deadline. It is hoped the 
Legislative Consent Memorandum will be laid in time for it to be considered by the Business 
Committee at its meeting on 14 June.  
 
The Bill is not expected to move through Parliament at pace. House of Lords Second 
reading is due to take place on 25 May and if passed it is anticipated the Bill will receive 
Royal Assent in 2023. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, Mick Antoniw 
MS, the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, Lesley Griffiths MS, and 
the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, Huw Irranca-Davies MS. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:Llywydd@senedd.wales


Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
Elin Jones MS 
Llywydd 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN 
 
Llywydd@senedd.wales 
 

24th May 2022 
 
 
 
Dear Elin 
 
The UK Government introduced the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill (the Bill) to the 
House of Commons on 1
[...]
Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


 

Hedfanaeth, Porthladdoedd a Logisteg 
Aviation, Ports and Logistics 
Cysylltedd Cenedlaethol a Rhyngwladol 
National & International Connectivity 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 
 
Eich cyf / Your ref  - 10995/76/PFI  
Ein cyf/ Our ref - WGHRO-2020-02 
 
David Walker  
Winckworth Sherwood LLP 
dwalkers@wslaw.co.uk 
(email only) 

 
24 May 2022 

 
Dear Mr Walker,  
 
Harbours Act 1964 
Swansea (Closure of the Prince of Wales Dock) Harbour Revision Order 2022 
 
1. The Welsh Ministers have considered your application for the Swansea (Closure of the 

Prince of Wales Dock) Harbour Revision Order 2022 (the “Order”), which you applied 
for on behalf of Associated British Ports (the “Applicant”) under section 14 of the 
Harbours Act 1964 (the “HA 1964”) on 2 September 2020.  
 

2. The function of deciding whether or not to make the Order, has been transferred to the 
Welsh Ministers by virtue of section 29 of the Wales Act 2017. The decision falls under 
the responsibility of Lee Waters, the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, one of the 
Welsh Ministers as the appropriate Minister for the purposes of the HA 1964. 

 
Summary of Decision 
 
3. The Deputy Minister for Climate Change has authorised the making of the Order 

without substantive amendment. 
  

4. The Order provides for the closure of the Prince of Wales Dock (the “Dock”) within the 
Port of Swansea (the “Port”), including cessation of: 
 

a. the Applicant’s statutory responsibilities in relation to the Dock;  
b. all rights of navigation in relation to the Dock; and  
c. the obligation to maintain navigational access to the Dock from the rest of the 

Port.  
 

5. The Welsh Ministers consider that the closure is required to reflect the current 
circumstances of the Port and is in the interests of se
[...]
y Partnership Assembly (PPA) in Brussels on 12-13 May 2022. As you are aware the 

PPA was established under the UK-EU Trade and Cooperation Agreement to bring together 

parliamentarians from the UK and the EU to discuss implementation of the agreement and the 

status of UK-EU relations more broadly. 

It was important that we, as Members of the Senedd along with colleagues from the Scottish 

Parliament, were able to attend the meeting along with colleagues from the House of 

Commons and the House of Lords. 

The meeting was addressed by Commissioner Sěfčovič and by Michael Ellis MP, Minister for 

the Cabinet Office. Whilst the differences on implementation of the Protocol and other issues 

were stark, the meeting also provided the opportunity for honest dialogue between 

parliamentarians of the issues facing Northern Ireland and possible solutions that might allow 

for the implementation of the Protocol. 

Discussion was also held on security and foreign policy cooperation between the UK and the 

EU and in particular on the collective efforts to support the Ukrainian Government in the war in 

Ukraine. The Director General of the European External Action Service (EEAS) Stefano Sannino 

and the Rt. Hon James Heappey, Minister for the Armed Forces, addressed the meeting and 

The Rt Hon. Elin Jones MS  

Llywydd  

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 3.6



 

took part in a detailed debate on what the war means for UK-EU cooperation in these fields, 

areas of possible future collaboration and the investigation of possible war crimes.  

The exchange of views on energy security, climate change, innovation and research 

demonstrated the extent of the areas of common interest between the delegations and a 

range of possible areas where the Assembly could have a collective impact in future.  

Discussion was also held on future ways of working of the Assembly itself. Whilst having 

Members of the Senedd present in the room was invaluable in terms of building relatio
[...]
 relations, but also an opportunity to explore areas of extensive 

common interest and areas for future cooperation on subjects such as energy, climate change, 

research and, of course, our collective freedom and security. 

As mentioned during the pre-meeting with you and UK Bureau Members, we look forward to building 

the relationship between the Senedd and the UK delegation and to further discussions on the best 

mechanisms for deepening this engagement. We hope in future meetings, on issues where it would 

be useful to share knowledge and hear of the positive work being undertaken on matters being 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

 Rt Hon Sir Oliver Heald QC MP 

Leader and Co-chair of the UK Delegation to  

the UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly 

House of Commons  

London 

SW1A 0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cc’d Rt Hon Hilary Benn MP, Lord Kinnoull, Natalie Loiseau MEP, Alun Davies MS, Paul 

Davies MS, Sam Kurtz MS, Elin Jones MS, Clare Adamson MSP 

 

Pack Page 19



 

 

discussed (such as for example on climate and environmental policy), that room can be found in the 

agenda to allow representatives of the devolved legislatures to make direct contributions. We know 

from speaking to colleagues in the Committee of the Regions that they share this ambition, and we 

share a belief that hearing directly from representatives at this level will enrich and enhance the 

important discussions taking place. 

I very much look forward to continuing discussions with you, the UK delegation and our colleagues in 

the European Parliament on the work of the Assembly. 

I am copying this letter to the Rt Hon Hilary Benn MP and the Earl of Kinnoull, Vi
[...]
committees. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Baroness Hayter 

Chair of the House of Lords International Agreements Committee 

 
1 https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld5802/ldselect/ldintagr/195/19502.htm  

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 3.7

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld5802/ldselect/ldintagr/195/19502.htm


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

20 May 2022  

Dear Lady Hayter  

International agreement: Convention on the International Organization for Marine Aids to Navigation 

Further to our letter of 23 March 2022, in which we shared a copy of our seventh report on international 

agreements considered by the Committee, you may wish to be aware we have received a response from the 

Welsh Government to our letter seeking further information regarding the consultation process for the 

Convention on the International Organization for Marine Aids to Navigation (IOMAN).  

The explanatory memorandum for this agreement stated that the UK Government ‘consulted the Devolved 

Administrations on the drafting of the Convention and they are also content with the position.’ However, in its 

response to our letter, the Welsh Government stated it ‘was not consulted by the UK Government in the 

drafting of the convention’ and it is ‘disappointed that a UK-wide decision such as the establishment of this 

new intergovernmental organisation has been made without engagement with the Welsh Government.’ While 

the response welcomes the strengthening of international cooperation in enhancing the safety of global 

marine navigation, it makes clear that the convention ‘affects all parts of the UK and Welsh interests need to be 

part of the dec
[...]
tend to give. 
 
I have included other Senedd Committees with a likely interest to this consent in this 
response. 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 27



In September 2021, you told us the Welsh Government’s response to the consultation on 
the proposed ban on SUPs, including next steps, would be published in October 2021. 
Again, in December 2021, you said the response would be published in January 2022. The 
response is still to be published.  
 
 
10. Can you confirm the timing of the publication of the response and explain the 
reason for the ongoing delay? 
 

Answer: I wish to be able to share detailed plans and an indicative timetable for how 
I intend to take forward this policy in light of the consultation responses. You will see 
in my answers above why I have not been able to do that so far.  
 
I anticipate publishing the responses over the summer period. 

Pack Page 28



 

 

 

 

 

 

10 May 2022 

Dear Minister, 

Exclusion to the UK Internal Market Act for single use plastics 

I am writing following the Minister for Rural Affairs, and North Wales, and Trefnydd’s letter to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, dated 28 March 2022, in which she refers to the UK 

Government’s decision to grant an exclusion to the UK Internal Market Act (‘the UKIMA’) for single use 

plastics (‘SUPs’).  

Given our ongoing interest in the proposed ban on SUPs, and our continuing calls for clarity on the 

outcome of intergovernmental discussions concerning a possible exclusion to the UKIMA, we are 

disappointed not to have received an update from you. To this end, we would be grateful if you could 

address the questions set out in this letter.  

It is our understanding that the exclusion would have been considered and agreed in line with 

established processes set out in the Resources and Waste Common Framework (‘the Framework’). We 

note that the Framework has yet to be published or made available for parliamentary scrutiny and is 

the subject of ongoin
[...]


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

 

31 May 2022 

Letter to the UK Government re. Online Safety Bill 

 

Dear Huw and Delyth, 

I note that the Business Committee has invited your committees to consider and report on the Welsh 

Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Government’s Online Safety Bill. 

On 19 May, I wrote to the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, the Rt Hon Nadine 

Dorries MP. The letter sets out concerns raised to us by a group of students about the role of social 

media, gaming websites, and other social networking websites and applications in peer on peer 

sexual harassment in schools and colleges. What the students told us reinforced our own 

longstanding concerns about the impact of social media on the mental health and wellbeing of 

children and young people. 

I have asked the UK Government to set out whether, and to what extent, the Bill addresses the 

students’ concerns, and for a technical briefing from UK Government officials about the impact of the 

Bill on children and young people. I would be happy to open the briefing to members of your 

committees if the UK Government responds favourably to my request. 

I will keep you informed about any response we receive from the UK Government. 

  

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 

— 

Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 

0300 200 6565 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport and International Relations Committee 

Pack Page 37

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s125364/Letter
[...]
ions on devolved competences.   

• The Welsh Government’s criteria for using such agreements should be clarified in light 

of its continued (albeit more reluctant) reliance on them during the Sixth Senedd. One 

option would be to revise its principles for considering UK bills to specify when it will 

consider accepting non-binding agreements, particularly when the agreements are not 

being used as alternatives to new restrictions on devolved competences.  

• The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee should consider requesting an 

update from the Welsh Government on the status and progress of the various non-

binding agreements which were used to overcome disputes on legislative consent. This 

will facilitate post-legislative scrutiny of the various laws to which those agreements 

related and align with the Welsh Government’s commitment to increased 

transparency in the Intergovernmental Relations Review.  

• If necessary, the Welsh Government should request the support of the new IGR 

Secretariat to assist it in preparing updates for the Senedd on the status of the various 

non-binding agreements which have been negotiated.  

• The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee should consider seeking 

clarification from the Welsh Government as to whether the Inter-Institutional 

Relations Agreement includes the various non-binding agreements which have been 

used to resolve disputes on legislative consent. If the Welsh Government’s view is that 

it does not, the Agreement should be amended in future to include them.  

 

 
99 ibid.  

100 Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (14 March 2022, Record of Proceedings) 

<https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/12646> accessed 28 May 2022 

Pack Page 70



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the First Minister of Wales: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	3.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Llywydd: Legislative Consent - Procurement Bill
	3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd: Legislative Consent - Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	3.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Procedure Committee: Interparliamentary relations
	3.4 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change: The Swansea (Closure of the Prince of Wales Dock) Harbour Revision Order 2022
	LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 6 – Decision letter, 24 May 2022

	3.5 Correspondence from the Llywydd: Report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the British Sign Language Bill
	LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 8 - Letter to the Llywydd, 10 May 2022

	3.6 Correspondence with the Llywydd and the Rt Hon Sir Oliver Heald QC MP: the first meeting of the UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly
	LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 10 – Letter to the Rt Hon Sir Oliver Heald QC MP, 26 May 2022

	3.7 Correspondence from the House of Lords International Agreements Committee: International Agreement - Convention on the International Organization for Marine Aids to Navigation
	LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 12 – Letter to the Chair of the International Agreements Committee, 20 May 2022

	3.8 Correspondence between the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee and the Minister for Climate Change: Exclusion to the UK Internal Market Act for single use plastics
	LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 14 – Letter from the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee to the Minister for Climate Change, 10 May 2022

	5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Online Safety Bill
	LJC(6)-16-22 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee, 31 May 2022

	6 Consideration of international agreements
	7 Intergovernmental agreements between the Welsh and UK Governments
	8 Forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Monday, 6 June 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 14.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12866 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS (In place of Peter Fox MS) 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Claire Fiddes (Deputy Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Peter Fox MS sent his apologies. James Evans MS attended as substitute. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

2.1 Correspondence from the First Minister of Wales: Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the First Minister. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the 

Llywydd: Legislative Consent - Procurement Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government. 

3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd: Legislative 

Consent - Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change. 

3.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Procedure Committee: Interparliamentary 

relations  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair of the Procedure Committee. 

3.4 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change: The Swansea 

(Closure of the Prince of Wales Dock) Harbour Revision Order 2022  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate 

Change. 

In accordance with Standing Order 17.47, the Chair adjourned the meeting for 19 

minutes due to technical difficulties. 

3.5 Correspondence from the Llywydd: Report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the British Sign Language Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Llywydd. 



 

 

3.6 Correspondence with the Llywydd and the Rt Hon Sir Oliver Heald QC MP: the first 

meeting of the UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly  

The Committee noted the correspondence between the Llywydd and the Leader and 

Co-chair of the UK Delegation to the UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly. 

3.7 Correspondence from the House of Lords International Agreements Committee: 

International Agreement - Convention on the International Organization for 

Marine Aids to Navigation  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair of the House of Lords 

International Agreements Committee. 

3.8 Correspondence between the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 

Committee and the Minister for Climate Change: Exclusion to the UK Internal 

Market Act for single use plastics  

The Committee noted the correspondence between the Chair of the Climate Change, 

Environment and Infrastructure Committee and the Minister for Climate Change. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Online Safety Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Online Safety 

Bill, the Legal Advice Note and the correspondence from the Chair of the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee, and agreed to consider its report at a future 

meeting. 

6 Consideration of international agreements  

The Committee considered the following international agreements: 

 The Council of Europe Convention on Preventing and Combating Violence 

against Women and Domestic Violence (“Istanbul Convention”) 



 

 

 The UK/France Agreement on Cooperation in Matters relating to Maritime and 

Port Security, and specifically, in relation to Passenger Vessels in the Channel 

(“Maritime Security Treaty”) 

and agreed to consider its draft report on the agreements at a future meeting. 

7 Intergovernmental agreements between the Welsh and UK 

Governments  

The Committee considered the paper by Dr Gregory Davies.  

8 Forward work programme  

The Committee discussed matters relating to its forward work programme.  


